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SYMBOLS LEGEND

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

WALL TAG WITH PARTITION 
TYPE

DETAIL TAG/ENLARGED 
PLAN

DETAIL NO. ABOVE 
SHEET NO.

ELEVATION TAG
ELEV NO. ABOVE SHEET 
NO.

FINISH TAGACT-01

1

0

A-000 SECTION TAG

SECTION NO. ABOVE 
SHEET NO.

STRUCTURAL GRID LINE

A-000 2

3

4 INTERIOR ELEVATION 
TAG

2-PSS TWO-PART POLYSULFIDE SEALANT
2-PUM TWO-PART POLYURETHANE MODIFIED SEALANT
# NUMBER; POUND
Ø DIAMETER; ROUND; PHASE
A AREA; AMPERE; ALCOVE; COMP AIR LINE
ABV ABOVE
ACC ACCESS    
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
ADA AMERICANS W/ DISABILITIES ACT-1992
ADAAG ADA ARCHITECTURAL GUIDELINES
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR    
ALT ALTERNATE
APPROX APPROXIMATE
BDRM BEDROOM   
BIT BITUMINOUS
BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BEAM; BENCHMARK
CCTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CFMF COLD FORM METAL FRAMING
CL CLOSET    

CENTER LINE    
CLG HT CEILING HEIGHT
CLKG CAULKING    
CLR CLEAR    
CMP COMPOSITE METAL PANEL   
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONC CONCRETE  
COORD COORDINATE    
CPT CARPET
DBL DOUBLE
DEGC/F DEGREES CELCIUS/FAHRENHEIT    
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSIONS   
DW DISHWASHER    
DWG DRAWING    
EA EACH   
EC EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION
EFTS EXPANDING FOAM TAPE SEALANT
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM   
EL ELEVATION   
EMR ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM
ENG ENGINEER   
EPDM ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE MONOMER   
EQ EQUAL
EQP EQUIPMENT   
FA FIRE ALARM
FAB FABRICATED
FCU FAN COIL UNIT
FD FLOOR DRAIN

ABBREVIATIONS LIST

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FF FINISH FLOOR    
FF EL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION    
FO FACE OF    
GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GL GLASS
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD    
HC HANDICAP
HD HEAVY DUTY
HDWD HARDWOOD
HDWR HARDWARE
HGT HEIGHT
HM HOLLOW METAL
HVAC HEATING/ VENTILATION/ AIR CONDITIONING
ID INSIDE DIAMETER
INSUL INSULATION
JAN JANITOR    
J-BOX JUNCTION BOX   
JT JOINT
LAM LAMINATE
LAV LAVATORY 
MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD    
MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY    
MECH MECHANICAL    
MECH RM MECHANICAL ROOM    
MO MASONRY OPENING    
NA NOT APPLICABLE    
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT    
NOM NOMINAL    
NTS NOT TO SCALE    
OC ON CENTER    
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER OR DIMENSION    
PREFAB PREFABRICATE    
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PLYWD PLYWOOD
QTY QUANTITY    
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN    
REF REFRIGERATOR    
RO ROUGH OPENING    
RTU ROOF TOP UNIT    
SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET)    
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE    
TO TOP OF    
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED    
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD    
VOC VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND    
W/O WITH OUT    
WIC WALK IN CLOSET

A.
ALL WORK INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL CONFORM 
TO ALL STATE, NATIONAL AND OTHER CODES, 
REGULATIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH APPLY TO THIS 
PROJECT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING AND SANITARY CODE 
AND THE FEDERAL "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT" 
ADA PL101-336.

B.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING 
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY 
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.  THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCEED WITH THE WORK ONLY 
AFTER ALL DISCREPANCIES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED BY THE 
ARCHITECT.

C.
WORK FROM GIVEN DIMENSIONS AND LARGE SCALE 
DETAILS ONLY.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

D.
BUILDING OR SITE COMPONENTS WHICH ARE AFFECTED BY 
NEW WORK, DEMOLITION OR WHICH MAY BE DAMAGED BY 
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTORS 
SHALL BE REPLACED OR RESTORED TO ORIGINAL 
CONDITION AND COLOR BY METHODS DESCRIBED IN THIS 
CONTRACT, OR AS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

E.
CONSULT WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PENETRATING ALL 
JOISTS, BEAMS OR OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

F.
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW 
PRIOR TO FABRICATIONS.  SUBMITTALS REQUIRED INCLUDE, 
BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL STEEL, 
MILLWORK & SIGNAGE, SAMPLES OF ALL PROPOSED 
PAINTS, METALS, WALL COVERINGS, LAMINATES, SOLID 
SURFACE MATERIALS, CERAMIC TILE, AND HARDWARE.  
SUBMIT MANUFACTURERS' DATA FOR ALL LIGHTING 
SYSTEMS, AND HARDWARE.

G.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR 
ANY BUILDING PERMITS REQUIRED AND CARRY ANY 
INSURANCE COVERAGES REQUIRED.

H.
ALL INTERIOR FINISHES AND FURNISHINGS ARE TO BE 
CLASS 'A' FIRE-RATED AND ARE TO COMPLY WITH 2015 IBC 
WITH MASS. AMENDMENTS.  CONTRACTS IN BOSTON ARE 
REQUIRED TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF THE BOSTON FIRE 
CODE.

I.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ALL PANEL CONTROL AND CIRCUIT DESIGN AND FOR 
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL BUILDING, LIFE SAFETY, AND 
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES WHICH MAY APPLY.

J.
DETAILED DRAWINGS AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL 
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. 

K.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL WASTE 
AND DEBRIS OFF THE PREMISES.

L.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND BE 
FAMILIAR WITH ANY "TENANT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
MANUAL" AND ANY OTHER OWNER OR BUILDING 
STANDARDS.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE 
IN ITS BID ALL RELATED COSTS.

M.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
THE COORDINATION OF THE WORK OF ALL TRADES.  THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN 
WRITING OF ANY AND ALL CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE 
TRADES AND SHALL OBTAIN A WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM 
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH 
CONSTRUCTION IN ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY THE CONFLICT.

N.
PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND SERVICES, 
CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPORT FACILITIES, AND SECURITY 
AND PROTECTION AS NEEDED TO PROTECT NEW AND 
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION FOR THE DURATION OF A 
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

O.
EMPLOY EXPERIENCED WORKERS FOR FINAL CLEANING.  
CLEAN EACH SURFACE TO THE CONDITION EXPECTED IN A 
COMMERCIAL BUILDING CLEANING PROGRAM.

P.
ALL MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED 
ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

Q.
GUARANTEE:  ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE 
GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE 
OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED FOR 
A LONGER PERIOD OF TIME ON A CERTAIN ITEM.

R.
ALL MATERIAL USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS 
PROJECT, WHETHER BUILDING MATERIALS OR 
APPURTENANCES, SHALL BE NON-ASBESTOS CONTAINING 
MATERIAL.

GENERAL NOTES

S.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THAT 
ALL MATERIAL AND FINISHES SPECIFIED AND THEIR 
FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION WILL NOT RELEASE 
FUMES OR AROMAS DURING CONSTRUCTION WHICH 
MAY BE A HAZARD OR NUISANCE TO PERSONNEL.

T.
SEAL AND CAULK AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS, 
CRACKS AND CREVICES AND ANY OPENINGS CAPABLE 
OF HARBORING INSECTS/RODENTS.

U.
ALL EXPOSED UTILITY WIRES AND PIPES (ELECTRICAL, 
PLUMBING, ETC.) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A WAY THAT 
DOES NOT OBSTRUCT OR PREVENT THE CLEANING OF 
FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILING AREAS.  THEY SHALL BE 
INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 6" OFF FLOORS AND 1" OFF 
WALLS, CEILINGS AND ADJACENT PIPES.

V.
ALL RECESSED SPRINKLERS, EXPOSED PLUMBING 
RISERS, AND EXPOSED HOSE CONNECTIONS TO 
RECEIVE PAINTED FINISH SIMILAR TO ADJACENT 
VERTICAL SURFACES.

W.
EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER AND INSTALLED 
BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
EQUIPMENT INFORMATION AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE 
TO BE THE MOST CURRENT AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF 
DOCUMENTATION PREPARATION.  THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING 
WITH THE OWNER THE EXACT DIMENSIONS AND 
EQUIPMENT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS (INCLUDING 
ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS) OF EQUIPMENT 
TO BE SUPPLIED.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL 
MAKE ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS AS NOTED ON THE 
DRAWINGS, INSTALL THE SET UP IN WORKING ORDER, 
CHECK WARRANTIES, TEST AND NOTE VOID 
WARRANTIES.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL 
COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER DELIVERY, STORAGE 
AND INSTALLATION OF ALL OWNER SUPPLIED 
EQUIPMENT.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL 
STORE EQUIPMENT IF REQUESTED BY THE OWNER 
UNTIL INSTALLATION.

X.
SEE SPECS AND DRAWINGS FOR OTHER OWNER 
SUPPLIED/GENERAL CONTRACTOR INSTALLED ITEMS.
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FENESTRATION
(U-FACTOR)

0.30 0.55

2015 IECC TABLE R402.1.2: ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR ZONE 5A

SKYLIGHT
(U-FACTOR)

CEILING
(R-VALUE)

20 or 13+5

WOOD FRAME 
WALL (R-VALUE)

49

MASS WALL
(R-VALUE)

13/17

FLOOR
(R-VALUE)

30

BASEMENT WALL
(R-VALUE)

15/19

SLAB
(R-VALUE, DEPTH)

10, 2FT

A. Introduction
DREAM Collaborative has retained JSCE to provide code-consulting services for the 
construction of 2147 Washington Street, Roxbury, MA. The proposed 6-story building 
is approx.    and will be used for residential dwelling units with subsurface 
parking (31 spaces, including 2 HC spaces). The program also includes communal 
work spaces and a residential community room on the first and second floors, 
respectively. The building will utilize podium construction for the first floor.. 

B. Quick Facts
Building Footprint: Approximately
Aggregate Area: Approximately        (including podium & garage)
Number of Stories: 2 stories (approx. 106 ft) (including steeple)
Sprinkler Status: Sprinklered throughout per NFPA 13
Construction Type:

• Wood-frame: Type IIIA
Occupancy Classification:

• Wood-frame: A-1 (assembly)

C. Applicable Codes & Standards

Accessibility - Massachusetts Architectural Access Board Regulations, 521 CMR 
(521 CMR); the Americans with Disabilities Act Architectural Guidelines (ADAS): and 
The Fair Housing Act Design Guidelines (FHADG).
Building - Massachusetts State Building Code (780 CMR), Ninth Edition, Base 
Volume (2015 International Building Code with amendments)
Electrical - Massachusetts Electrical Code 527 CMR, 12.00. The Massachusetts 
Electrical Code is an amended version of the 2017 National Electrical Code (NFPA 
70); and Massachusetts Fires Prevention Regulations, 527 CMR, 27.00 (527 CMR). 
The 2013 Emergency and Standby Power Systems Code (NFPA 110) is adopted by 
790 CMR and NFPA 70
Elevators - Massachusetts Elevator Regulations, 524 CMR (524 CMR) 
Energy - 780 CMR §13.00, which is an amended version of the 2015 International 
Energy Conservation Code.
Fire Prevention - Massachusetts Fire Prevention Regulations, 527 CMR (527 CMR) 
which is an amended version of NFPA 1, The National Fire Code 2015 Edition (NFPA 
1). In addition, the International Fire Code (IFC), 2015, is also applicable as adopted 
by 780 CMR.
Mechanical - International Mechanical Code (IMC), 2015, as adopted and amended 
by 780 CMR.
Plumbing - Massachusetts Fuel Gas and Plumbing Codes, 248 CMR (248 CMR)
Other - Additional selected National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standards 
as referenced by 780 CMR

2015 IBC CHAPTER 6: CONSTRUCTION TYPES

The required fire-resistance rating of the non-bearing exterior walls is based on the fire 
separation distance (FSD) of each wall. The fire separation distance is measured 
perpendicularly from the face of each exterior wall to the closest interior lot line, the 
centerline of a street, alley, or public way, or an imaginary lot line between two 
buildings on the same lot. As shown below, 780 CMR Table 602 indicates the required 
fire-resistance rating for nonbearing exterior walls based on fire separation distance 
and occupancy classification.

Per footnote (g) of Table 602, where Table 705.8 permits unlimited unprotected 
openings (i.e. FSD ≥ 20 feet) the non-bearing exterior walls are permitted to be 
unrated. Where Table 601 or 602 requires an exterior wall to be fire-resistance rated 
and the fire separation distance is less than or equal to ten feet, the wall must be 
rated for exposure to fire from both sides (780 CMR 705.5).  The exterior walls are 
required to maintain their structural stability for the duration of the time indicated by 
the fire-resistance rating. Walls separating dwelling units from other dwelling units 
and walls separating dwelling units from other occupancies must comply with the 
requirements of 780 CMR 708 for fire partitions (780 CMR 420.2). In Type IIIA
construction, dwelling unit separations must have a fire-resistance rating of 1-hour 
with 45-minute opening protectives (780 CMR 708.3 & Table 716.5). Horizontal 
assemblies separating dwelling units from other units and from other occupancies 
must also be 1-hour fire-resistance rated; however, this rating is inherently provided 
by the Type IIIA construction type (780 CMR Table 601). Corridors must be 
constructed as fire partitions and must have a fire-resistance rating of ½-hour with 
20-minute doors (780 CMR 708.3 Exception 1, Table 1020.1, and Table 716.5). 
Corridor doors must meet the testing requirements of UL 1784 for smoke and draft 
control door assemblies (780 CMR 716.5.3.1).

The following fire protection systems are required to be incorporated into the 
project.
7.1 Automatic Sprinkler Systems
The building must be protected throughout with an automatic sprinkler system (780 
CMR 510.2 & Table 903.2, & MA General Law Chapter 148 Section 26G). The 
sprinkler system must be designed in accordance with NFPA 13.
7.2 Standpipe System
Since the floor level of the highest story is located more than 30 feet above the 
lowest level of fire department access, a standpipe system is required (780 CMR 
905.3.1). In buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system, 
Class I standpipes are allowed.  Note that where the most remote portion of a floor 
is more than 200 feet from a hose connection, the fire code official is authorized to 
require that additional hose connections be provided in approved locations.
7.3 Portable Fire Extinguishers
Portable fire extinguishers are required per 780 CMR 906.1. All fire extinguishers 
must be installed in accordance with NFPA 10.
7.4 Manual Fire Alarm System
A manual fire alarm system is required throughout the building (780 CMR 907.2.9). 
Manual fire alarm boxes are not required where the building is equipped throughout 
with an automatic sprinkler system and the occupant notification appliances will 
automatically activate throughout the notification zones upon sprinkler water flow. 
Although manual fire alarm boxes are not required throughout the building,the fire 
code official has the authority to require the installation of a single manual fire alarm 
box in an approved location (780 CMR 907.2 Exception 2).
7.5 Smoke Alarms
Single- or multiple-station smoke alarms must be installed in the following locations 
per 780 CMR 907.2.11.2:
• On the ceiling or wall outside of each separate sleeping area in the 

immediate vicinity of bedrooms.
• In each room used for sleeping purposes.
• In each story within a dwelling unit.
7.6 Carbon Monoxide Protection
Carbon monoxide detection is required in dwelling units and sleeping units where 
such units contain a fuel-burning appliance or fireplace or are served by a fuel-
burning or forced-air furnace. Carbon monoxide detection is also required where 
other areas of the building contain fuel-burning appliances or fireplaces and there 
are communicating openings between these areas and the dwelling units and/or 
sleeping units (780 CMR 915.1 and 527 CMR 13.7.2.11.4).
7.7 Emergency Responder Radio Coverage
Emergency responder radio coverage is required in all new buildings per 780 CMR 
916.1.

Section 1020.4: Dead-End Corridors
Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit access must 
be arranged such that there are no dead ends in corridors exceeding the limitations 
of the table below.

Section 1006: Number of Exits and Continuity
Two exits must be provided from all spaces where the occupant load and/or 
common path of travel distance exceeds the limitations of 780 CMR Table1006.2.1, 
as summarized below.

All spaces within each story must have access to the minimum number of 
independent exits from the story as required by 2015 IBC Table 1006.3.1 below. 
Note that two accessible means of egress must be provided from each floor per 
2015 IBC 1009.1.

Section 1009: Accessible Means of Egress
Where two or more means of egress are required from a story or space, at least two 
accessible means of egress must be provided. Where one means of egress is 
permitted from a space, at least one accessible means of egress must be provided 
(2015 IBC 1009.1). A two-way communication system required at elevator landing 
on each accessible floor one or more stories above or below the story of exit 
discharge (527 CMR 20.8.2.4.1). Since the building is 5 stories, an elevator  
provided with stand-by power must serve as one of the accessible means of egress 
(2015 IBC 1009.2.1).

Element

Building Area (GSF)

Aggregate Area (GSF)

Height (ft)

Stories

Proposed

69.9

5 (Above Podium)

Allowed

36,000

72,000

85

5

Status

Height & Area Summary
Use Group R-2 in Type IIIA Construction

Element

Primary Structural Frame

Bearing Walls:
Exterior
Interior

Nonbearing Walls & Partitions:
Exterior

Type IIIA

1

Table 601: Fire Resistant Rating Requirements for Building Elements (Hours)

Nonbearing Walls & Partitions:
Interior

Floor Construction & Secondary Members

Roof Construction & Secondary Members

2
1

Refer to Table 
602

0

1A

1

A Not less than the rating of the assemblies supported

Fire Separation Distance (feet) = X

X < 5

Type IA Type IIIA

1

2015 IBC Table 602: Required Fire-Resistance Ratings for Non-Bearing 
Exterior Walls Based on FSD (Hours)

5 < X < 10

X > 30

10 < X < 30

Use: F-1,M Use: A-2,B All Occs

1

1

0

1

1

1

0

2

2

1

0

Use 
Group

A-1

Walls & Ceilings Floors

2015 IBC Table 803.11: Interior Finish Requirements by Occupancy - Spriklered

Exit 
Enclosures & 
Passageways

DOC FF-1C

Corridors
Rooms & 
Enclosed 
Spaces

Exits & 
Corridors

Other 
Spaces

BB DOC FF-1

Occupancy With Sprinkler System (Feet)

250

Table 1017.2: Exit Access Travel Distance

A

Occupancy With Sprinkler System (Feet)

20A

Occupancy With Sprinkler System (Feet)

75A-1

2015 IBC Table 1006.2.1: Spaces with One Means of Egress

Max. Occupant Load

49

Occupant Load (Per Story) Minimum Number of Exits (Per Story)

21-500

2015 IBC Table 1006.3: Minimum Number of Exits per Story

The means of egress must comply with 2015 IBC Chapter 10. The following 
sections summarize several applicable requirements.

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

2015 IBC CHAPTER 8: INTERIOR FINISHES

The interior finishes of the walls, ceilings, and floors of the building are governed by 
780 CMR Chapter 8. The finish classifications are summarized in the below

The steeple & first floor are of Type IIIA construction. 

The following table summarizes the height and area allowances for Levels 2-6 based 
on the most restrictive occupancy classification. This report is based on the 
assumption that construction Type IIIA will be used for the building since rated walls 
and floors will be required between dwelling units, regardless of the construction type 
(see Section 5 of this report for more details). The table below includes an allowable 
increase for the presence of an automatic sprinkler system, but not for open 
perimeter frontage.

2015 IBC CHAPTER 7: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

2015 IBC CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS

All spaces open to the public, residents, and/or visitors must be accessible in 
accordance with 521 CMR. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) can be 
enforced through civil lawsuit or  ompliant filed with the U.S. Department of Justice. 
The 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design require that employee-only spaces 
must be designed to allow an individual with disabilities to approach, enter, and exit 
the workspace. In addition, common-use circulation paths in employee work areas 
must be accessible (ADA
Standards 206.2.8).

2015 IBC CHAPTER 11: ACCESSIBILITY

Section 1017: Exit Access Travel Distance
The exits located throughout the building must be arranged to meet the maximum 
travel distances described in the table below.

Section 1028 Exit Discharge
The exit discharge is the portion of the means of egress from the termination of the 
exit to a public way. Per 2015 IBC 1028.1 the means of egress, including the exit 
discharge, must be illuminated at all timesthe building is occupied such that 
occupants can find the public way if an emergency occurs at night. Therefore, 
egress lighting must be provided at the exterior sidewalks. Exits must discharge 
directly to the exterior of the building with a maximum of 50% of required exits 
permitted to discharge in the interior of the building (2015 IBC 1028.1 Exception 1).

Where more than one means of egress is required, the exits must be separated by 
1/3 of the overall diagonal distance of the space served (2015 IBC 1007.1.1).

2015 IBC CHAPTER 13: ENERGY EFFICIENCY 

2015 IBC CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREAS

1004.6 Fixed Seating
For areas having fixed seats and aisles, the occupant load shall be determined by 
the number of fixed seats installed therein. The occupant load for areas in which 
fixed seating is not installed, such as waiting spaces, shall be determined in 
accordance with Section 1004.5 and added to the number of fixed seats.

The occupant load of wheelchair spaces and the associated companion seat shall 
be based on one occupant for each wheelchair space and one occupant for the 
associated companion seat provided in accordance with Section 1108.2.3.

For areas having fixed seating without dividing arms, the occupant load shall be not 
less than the number of seats based on one person for each 18 inches (457 mm) of 
seating length.

The occupant load of seating booths shall be based on one person for each 24 
inches (610 mm) of booth seat length measured at the backrest of the seating 
booth.
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DN
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369 SF

PERFORMANCE
AREA

103

1hr Fire 
Separation  
(area of refuge)

280
Occ.

200
Occ.

180
Occ.

40' - 1
 3/4"

40' - 1
 3/4"

40' - 1
 3/4"

240
Occ.

25
Occ.

1 Occupant

4' - 0"

E101C100A
Sound Engineer Space (1 occupant)

NOTE: SECOND FLOOR WILL NOT BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND
WILL ONLY ACCOMODATE AN ORGANIST OR STAFF DURING USE.

NOTE: STEP UP, 
AREA TO BE ROPED 
OFF WITH SIGNAGE 
"NOT FOR PUBLIC 
USE"

104A

104B

E102B

E102A101A

101B

INDICATES DOOR WITH PANIC HARDWARE

Section 1020.4: Dead-End Corridors
Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit access must 
be arranged such that there are no dead ends in corridors exceeding the limitations 
of the table below.

Section 1006: Number of Exits and Continuity
Two exits must be provided from all spaces where the occupant load and/or 
common path of travel distance exceeds the limitations of 780 CMR Table1006.2.1, 
as summarized below.

All spaces within each story must have access to the minimum number of 
independent exits from the story as required by 2015 IBC Table 1006.3.1 below. 
Note that two accessible means of egress must be provided from each floor per 
2015 IBC 1009.1.

Section 1009: Accessible Means of Egress
Where two or more means of egress are required from a story or space, at least two 
accessible means of egress must be provided. Where one means of egress is 
permitted from a space, at least one accessible means of egress must be provided 
(2015 IBC 1009.1). A two-way communication system required at elevator landing 
on each accessible floor one or more stories above or below the story of exit 
discharge (527 CMR 20.8.2.4.1). Since the building is 5 stories, an elevator  
provided with stand-by power must serve as one of the accessible means of egress 
(2015 IBC 1009.2.1).

Occupancy With Sprinkler System (Feet)

250

Table 1017.2: Exit Access Travel Distance

A

Occupancy With Sprinkler System (Feet)

20A

Occupancy With Sprinkler System (Feet)

75A-1

2015 IBC Table 1006.2.1: Spaces with One Means of Egress

Max. Occupant Load
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The means of egress must comply with 2015 IBC Chapter 10. The following 
sections summarize several applicable requirements.

2015 IBC CHAPTER 10: MEANS OF EGRESS

Section 1017: Exit Access Travel Distance
The exits located throughout the building must be arranged to meet the maximum 
travel distances described in the table below.

Section 1028 Exit Discharge
The exit discharge is the portion of the means of egress from the termination of the 
exit to a public way. Per 2015 IBC 1028.1 the means of egress, including the exit 
discharge, must be illuminated at all timesthe building is occupied such that 
occupants can find the public way if an emergency occurs at night. Therefore, 
egress lighting must be provided at the exterior sidewalks. Exits must discharge 
directly to the exterior of the building with a maximum of 50% of required exits 
permitted to discharge in the interior of the building (2015 IBC 1028.1 Exception 1).

Where more than one means of egress is required, the exits must be separated by 
1/3 of the overall diagonal distance of the space served (2015 IBC 1007.1.1).

FUNCTION OF SPACE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

TABLE 1004.5: MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

Assembly without fixed seats

7 net

Stages and Platforms

Concentrated (chairs only—not fixed)

Standing space

Unconcentrated (tables and chairs)

5 net

15 net

15/sf

1004.6 Fixed Seating
For areas having fixed seats and aisles, the occupant load shall be determined by 
the number of fixed seats installed therein. The occupant load for areas in which 
fixed seating is not installed, such as waiting spaces, shall be determined in 
accordance with Section 1004.5 and added to the number of fixed seats.

The occupant load of wheelchair spaces and the associated companion seat shall 
be based on one occupant for each wheelchair space and one occupant for the 
associated companion seat provided in accordance with Section 1108.2.3.

For areas having fixed seating without dividing arms, the occupant load shall be not 
less than the number of seats based on one person for each 18 inches (457 mm) of 
seating length.

The occupant load of seating booths shall be based on one person for each 24 
inches (610 mm) of booth seat length measured at the backrest of the seating 
booth.

1005.3.2 Other Egress Components
The capacity, in inches, of means of egress components other than stairways shall 
be calculated by multiplying the occupant load served by such component by a 
means of egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch (5.1 mm) per occupant

1005.5 Distribution of Minimum Width and Required Capacity
Where more than one exit, or access to more than one exit, is required, the means 
of egress shall be configured such that the loss of any one exit, or access to one 
exit, shall not reduce the available capacity or width to less than 50 percent of the 
required capacity or width.

TABLE 1006.3.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS PER 
STORY

Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, the exit access must 
be arranged such that there are no dead ends in corridors exceeding the limitations 
of the table below.

Occupant Load Per Story

21-500

Minimum number of exits or access to exits from story

3501-1,000

1007.1.1 Two Exits or Exit Access Doorways
Where two exits, exit access doorways, exit access stairways or ramps, or any 
combination thereof, are required from any portion of the exit access, they shall be 
placed a distance apart equal to not less than one-half of the length of the 
maximum overall diagonal dimension of the building or area to be served measured 
in a straight line between them. Interlocking or scissor stairways shall be counted as 
one exit stairway.

Exceptions:
Where a building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system 
in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the separation distance 
shall be not less than one-third of the length of the maximum overall diagonal 
dimension of the area served.

1006.2.1.1 Three or More Exits or Exit Access Doorways

Three exits or exit access doorways shall be provided from any space with an 
occupant load of 501 to 1,000. Four exits or exit access doorways shall be provided 
from any space with an occupant load greater than 1,000.

TABLE 2902.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

Occupant Load 
Per Story

Theaters and other
buildings for the

performing arts and
motion pictures (d)

WATER CLOSETS

Male Female

1 per 125 1 per 65

LAVATORIES

Male Female

1 per 200

DRINKING
FOUNTAINS

OTHER

1 service
sink

1 per 500

d. The occupant load for seasonal outdoor seating and entertainment areas shall be included when determining 
the minimum number of facilities required.

1009.1 Accessible Means of Egress Required
Accessible means of egress shall comply with this section. Accessible spaces shall 
be provided with not less than one accessible means of egress. Where more than 
one means of egress is required by Section 1006.2 or 1006.3 from any accessible 
space, each accessible portion of the space shall be served by not less than two 
accessible means of egress.

Definition: Accessible Means of Egress - A continuous and unobstructed means of 
egress travel from any accessible point in a building or facility to a public way.

1010.1.6 Landings at Doors
Landings shall have a width not less than the width of the stairway or the door, 
whichever is greater. 
Doors in the fully open position shall not reduce a required dimension by more than 
7 inches (178 mm). 
Where a landing serves an occupant load of 50 or more, doors in any position shall 
not reduce the landing to less than one-half its required width. 
Landings shall have a length measured in the direction of travel of not less than 44 
inches (1118 mm).

Table 1108.2.2.1 Accessible Wheelchair Spaces

TOTAL OCCUPANCY COUNTS

BY SEATING:
1st Floor total seats (18" per person at pews):

Total in pews: 395 OCCUPANTS
Performance Area: 369 SF / 15 net = 25 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL OCCUPANTS: 395+25 = 420 OCCUPANTS

BY EGRESS DOOR CAPACITY:
Egress door width - These calculations were done with the narrowest door 
along the egress path. 

Door 106B = 36" wide / 0.2" = 180
Door E101C = 48" wide / 0.2" = 240
TOTAL ALLOWABLE: 420 OCCUPANTS

NOTE: STEP UP, 
AREA TO BE ROPED 
OFF WITH SIGNAGE 
"NOT FOR PUBLIC 
USE"

NOTE: STEP UP, 
AREA TO BE ROPED 
OFF WITH SIGNAGE 
"NOT FOR PUBLIC 
USE"

NOTE: STEP UP, 
AREA TO BE ROPED 
OFF WITH SIGNAGE 
"NOT FOR PUBLIC 
USE"

Scale

31 St. James Avenue
6th Floor
Boston MA, 02116

tel: 617.606.7029
www.dreamcollaborative.com

OWNER
Unitarian Universalist Urban Ministry
10 Putnam Street
Roxbury, MA 02119

EXISTING DOCUMENTATION
Existing Conditions
617-247-9161

ELECTRICAL
D's Electric
617-542-2000

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
Structures North
John Wathne
(508) 801-6817

MEP
Norian/Siani Engineering, INC.
David Wians
DavidW@ns-engineering.com
(781)-398-2250 

Audio/Video
Prevco
Steve Previte
steve@prevcoaudio.com 
(508) 820-9972

As indicated7
/6

/2
0
2
2
 1

:4
4
:2

4
 P

M

G003

FIRST CHURCH
OF ROXBURY

OCCUPANCY

10 Putnam St
Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

3/32" = 1'-0"
1

First Floor - Occupancy Count

No. Description Date

1 ISD Revisions 07/06/22

3/32" = 1'-0"
3

Performance Area - Single Speaker
3/32" = 1'-0"

4
Performance Area - Musical Performance

3/32" = 1'-0"
5

Performance Area - Speaker Panel

OCCUPANCY COUNT: 
419 SEATED AUDIENCE MEMBERS
1 SPEAKER
420 TOTAL OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANCY COUNT: 
395 SEATED AUDIENCE MEMBERS
25 STANDING SINGERS
420 TOTAL OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANCY COUNT: 
414 SEATED AUDIENCE MEMBERS
6 SEATED SPEAKERS (PANEL)
420 TOTAL OCCUPANTS

1
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REPLACE & ADD ANOTHER
WYTHE OF CMU TO WINDOW SILL

REPLACE END 4' OF SILL

BRICK MASONRY

RUBBLE STONE

CYLINDRICAL TIMBER POST

SQUARE TIMBER POST

LEGEND

NORTH

#1. RE-SUPPORT END OF WOODEN JOISTS ON
WOODEN BLOCK AND FASTEN TO SILL

REFERENCED NOTES

#2. ADD GROUT BELOW SILL TO TOP OF FOUNDATION
STONEWORK

#3. BORATE TREAT TIMBER MEMBER

#4. REPAIR FOUNDATION, REPLACE FALLEN STONES

#5. RE-CHINKING ON LOWER PORTIONS OF
FOUNDATION WALL

#6. INSTALL DEEP HANGER TO CARRY UP DETAIL

#7. FULLY ROTTED TIMBER. BORATE INJECT FOR
FULL LENGTH

#8. FRAME AROUND DUCT OPENING

#9. PIN PIER TO EXPOSED BEDROCK

#10.SISTER TIMBER JOISTS WITH P/T 2x6 LVLS
  (1) 2x6

          (2) 2x6

          (3) 2x6

(N) TIMBER POSTS AND FOOTINGS

#11. PROVIDE (N) P/T 8"x8" TIMBER POST ON
(N) 30"x30"x18: CONCRETE FOOTING
BELOW

#4

REMOVE AND RESET TOP STAIR
TREAD TO LEVEL CONDITION

REMOVE BRICK FROM
COLLAPSING ROOF.
PROTECT AND CLEAN
REMAINING METAL.

REMOVE BRICK FROM
COLLAPSING ROOF.
PROTECT AND CLEAN
REMAINING METAL.

BELOW GRADE
PIT VARYING 3'-6'

#11 #11 #11

#11#11#11#11

#11

#11#11#11#11

#11#11#11

S-3.1
5

CONFIRM EXIST. FDN.
COND'N AT EDGE OF PIT.

 DETAIL B-S2.1
 DETAIL C-S2.1  DETAIL C-S2.1

 DETAIL B-S2.1

 DETAIL C-S2.1

 DETAIL C-S2.1

 DETAIL B-S2.1
 DETAIL C-S2.1

 DETAIL C-S2.1

 DETAIL C-S2.1 DETAIL C-S2.1 DETAIL C-S2.1

 DETAIL C-S2.1

 DETAIL C-S2.1 DETAIL C-S2.1

 DETAIL B-S2.1

 DETAIL B-S2.1

#11#11 #11

S-3.1
4

S-3.1
4

S-3.1
4

#11

#11

*A1 *A1 *A1

*A1 *A1

*A1 *A1 *A1

*A1

*A1*A1

*A1.

ALTERNATES

PROVIDE (N) P/T 8"x8" TIMBER POST ON (N)
30"x30"x18: CONCRETE FOOTING BELOW

S-1.1

Date:
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#7

#8

#9

#8

#10 #10 #10

#10 #10

#10 #10

#10

#10
#10 #10

#10

#10

#10
#10 #10

#10 #10

#10

#10 #10

#10

#10

#10

#10#10#10#10

#10#10 #10 #6

BRICK MASONRY

RUBBLE STONE

CYLINDRICAL TIMBER POST

SQUARE TIMBER POST

LEGEND

#1

NORTH

NOTE: #3 BORATE TREAT ALL TIMBER MEMBERS

#1

#1. RE-SUPPORT END OF WOODEN JOISTS ON
WOODEN BLOCK AND FASTEN TO SILL

#2. ADD GROUT BELOW SILL TO TOP OF
FOUNDATION STONEWORK

#3. BORATE TREAT TIMBER MEMBER

#5. RE-CHINKING ON LOWER PORTIONS OF
FOUNDATION WALL

#6. INSTALL DEEP HANGER TO CARRY UP DETAIL

#7. FULLY ROTTED TIMBER. BORATE INJECT FOR
FULL LENGTH

#8. FRAME AROUND DUCT OPENING

#9. PIN PIER TO EXPOSED BEDROCK.

#10.SISTER TIMBER JOISTS WITH P/T 2x6 LVLS
  (1) 2x6

          (2) 2x6

          (3) 2x6

#6: INSTALL 5 14" x 5 14"
HANGER AND REPLACE POST

#10 #10

#10

(N) TIMBER POSTS AND FOOTINGS

#11. PROVIDE (N) P/T 8"x8" TIMBER POST ON (N)
30"x30"x18: CONCRETE FOOTING BELOW

S-3.1
2

S-3.1
1

S-3.1
3

REFERENCED NOTES

#4. REPAIR FOUNDATION, REPLACE FALLEN STONES

(N) FRAMING FOR RAMP.
SEE DETAIL A-S2.1

CREATE (N) OPENINGS IN EXISTING WALL
ABOVE W/ (2) 13

4"x117
8" LVL HEADER ON (2)

2x4 JACK STUDS & (2) 2x4 KINGS. EXPOSE
ALL EXIST. FRAMING AT OP'G & REVIEW IN
FIELD W/ ENGINEER BEFORE CUTTING.

DETAIL 2-S3.1: EXTENT AS SHOWN

DETAIL 1-S3.1: AT PULLED
OUT JOIST ENDS

DETAIL 3-S3.1: TYP. AT
LENGTH OF WALL

#11 #11 #11

#11#11#11#11

#11

#11#11#11#11

#11#11#11

#11#11 #11

#11

#11

S-3.2
11

S-1.2
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WRAP ENDS OF LVL BEAM
WITH 12" P/T PLYWOOD AND
BEAR 8" INTO GROUTED
POCKET IN MASONRY WALL

(2) 13
4"x14" LVL

(2) 13
4"x16" LVL

WRAP ENDS OF LVL BEAM
WITH 12" P/T PLYWOOD AND
BEAR 8" INTO GROUTED
POCKET IN MASONRY WALL

(2) 13
4"x14" LVL

 13
4"x14" LVL

 13
4"x14" LVL

2"x8" P/T @16" O.C.
(-6" ELV.)

2"x8" P/T @ 16" O.C.

SIMPSON HU28
HANGERS TYP @ 2"x8"s

SIMPSON HUC416 HANGER
EA EDGE OF NOTCH

SIMPSON HU48
HANGER EA END

WRAP ENDS OF LVL BEAM
WITH 12" P/T PLYWOOD AND
BEAR 8" INTO GROUTED
POCKET IN MASONRY WALL

WRAP ENDS OF LVL BEAM
WITH 12" P/T PLYWOOD AND
BEAR 8" INTO GROUTED
POCKET IN MASONRY WALL

SIMPSON HUS416
HANGER TYP

INSTALL 2"x6" LEDGER BETW. (E)
JOIST AND (N) LVL MEMBERS

0" EL. -6" EL.
6" DEEP NOTCH IN
TOPS OF LVLS

SIMPSON HU48 HANGER EA END

½" = 1'-0"

RAMP FLOOR FRAMINGA
S-2.1

3
4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

3
4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

8" MIN. 8" MIN.

(1 OF 8) EPOXY COATED
#4 ON 4-SIDES (AT & 4B)

12"

8" TO 12"

S-2.1 1½" = 1'-0"

STONE PIER BASE DETAILB

EXIST. STONE PIER

(N) C.I.P. CONCRETE
PIER BASE

REMOVE UNSTABLE
SOIL BUT DO NOT
UNDERMINE PIER

S-2.1 1½" = 1'-0"

BRICK MASONRY PIER BASE DETAILC

INSPECT, CUT & POINT
ERODED MORTAR JOINTS
IN BRICK PIERS, REPLACE

DAMAGED BRICKS

1x6± FURRING
@12" ± O.C.

LOCATE SISTERS ON
EITHER SIDE OF EXIST.
3x5 W/ #8 x13" SCREWS
@ 8" O.C. BETW. THEM

CONFIRM SOLID BEARING OF
3x5s INTO TRUSS CHORD

MORTISES, PROVIDE 2x4 x12"
LEDGER BELOW 3x5 END W/ (4)

3
8"Ø x6" LAG SCREWS INTO

TRUSS CHORD

(N) 2x6 SISTERS

EXIST. 3x5 (HIGH)

EX
.  

TR
U

SS
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
C

H
O

R
D

EX
.  

TR
U

SS
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
C

H
O

R
D

(N) 2x6 SISTER

EX. 3x5 (HIGH)

ADD (2) SIMPSON HT 2.5
TIES PER INTERSECTION

SIMPSON L50 FROM EA.
END OF SISTER TO
TRUSS CHORD

EX
.  

4x
4 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  (

LO
W

)

PROVIDE (2) #8x2½" "TOE-SCREWS"
FROM TRUSS CHORD OR 4x4 TO EA.
1x6 FURRING BOARD ON DIA.
OPPOSITE SIDES. PRE-DRILL HOLES
IF NEEDED TO AVOID SPLITTING
WOOD.

NOTE: SEE ARCH. DWGS FOR EXTENT OF GWB INSTALLATION

½" = 1'-0"

TYP. MEETINGHOUSE CEILING REINFORCING FOR GWB SUPPORTD
S-2.1

NOTE: CONSTRUCT ONE SINGLE BAY MOCKUP FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
BY ARCHITECT BEFORE CONSTRUCTIVE REMAINDER OF WORK

S-2.1
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EXIST. 12"x8" SILL

2½" THICK P/T LEDGER
BETW. JST & T.O. FDN
-RIP TO FIT

LIFT JOIST BACK TO
POSITION IF NEEDED

FILL GAP BETW. LEDGER &
FDN W/ RESTORATION GROUT

S-3.1 1½" = 1'-0"

SECTION2
S-3.1
1

TREAT SILL W/
BORATE BEFORE

GROUTING

* LEDGER 12" LONG W/ (2) 5 8"Ø x8"  LAG
SCREWS AT SECT. 1
 LEDGER CONTINUOUS W/ 5 8"Ø x8" LAG
SCREWS @ 12" AT SECT. 2

REMOVE ROTTED EDGE OF SILL,
BORATE-TREAT REMAINING WOOD
& BOTTOM OF SILL, FILL GAP W/
RESTORATION GROUT

S-3.1 1½" = 1'-0"

SECTION3

SIMPSON DTT2Z W/ 12" Ø LAG
SCREW AND 3" THREADED LENGTH.
ONE TIE PER JOIST, 6' O.C.

S#.#

S#.#

S#.#

S#.#

S#.#

S#.#

S#.#

S#.#

S-3.1 1½" = 1'-0"

CEDAR POST BASE SECTION4

(N) 18"x30" SQ. FTG.
ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL MATERIAL

(1 OF 2) 3 4"Ø x10"
GALV. ADHESIVE

ANCHORS

15" 15"

(1 OF 4) 20d
TOE-NAILS

P/T 4x8x1'-2" CTD
UNDER POST

EXIST. CEDAR LOG OR
SQUARE TIMBER POST,
SHORE CUT & RE-SUPPORT
BASE ON (N) FOOTING

NOTE: #4x12" HOOKS DRILLED &
ADHESIVE SET 6" INTO BEDROCK WHERE
SLOPING MORE THAN 4"V. :12"H.

S-3.1 1½" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION REPAIR SECTION AT WALL5

EXIST. DRY LAID STONE
FDN TO REMAIN.
RE-CHINK OPEN GAPS

RE-LAY & RE-CHINK REMAINDER
OF FALLEN-OUT STONES W/ JUST
ENOUGH MORTAR TO HOLD IN
PLACE, RAKE BACK EXPOSED
JOINTS TO LEAVE A DRY-LAID
APPEARANCE

BATTER
6

1

PROVIDE C.I.P. CONC. LEVELING
PAD & LAY BOTTOM COURSE OF
STONEWORK ON IT W/ A FULL
MORTAR BED

"RECESS"
6" TO 8" INTO
GRADE

VARIES
SLOPE BACK OF LEVELING

PAD TO AVOID UNDERCUTTING
REMAINING WALL, REMOVE OR

TAMP ALL UNSTABLE SOIL
BELOW PAD.

S-3.1

Date:

JMWChecked By:

JBDrawn By:

4/01/2022

60 Washington St., Suite 401
Salem, MA. 01970-3517

T 978.745.6817  I  F 978.745.6067
www.structures-north.com

C O N S U L T I N G  E N G I N E E R S,  I N C.
Structures North

Revisions:

Framing Sections

PROJECT:
First Church of
Roxbury

LOCATION:
10 Putnam St.,
Boston, MA. 02119

Scale: As Noted



(1 OF 2) #5 L.W.

#4 @12"

8"

8"

#4 @12" B.
#4 @12"

GEOFOAM
VOID FILLER

W.W.F.

12
"

12
"

24"

S-3.2 1½" = 1'-0"

RAMP SECTION6

(1 OF 6) #5 LW

#4 DWLS @12"
GEOFOAM VOID FILLER

1"

6"x6" W3/W3 W.W.F. TOP

12
"

#4@12" BOT. E.W. #4@12"

12
"

6'

8"

5"

¾" = 1'-0"S-3.2

RAMP7

5'- 6"
COORDINATE W/ DREAM

ARCH. DWG FOR GEOMETRY
OF RAILING STANCHION BASE #4 @12"

TOP

#3 @ 18" BOT.

(1 OF 6) #5 LW

#4 DWLS @12"
GEOFOAM VOID FILLER

COORDINATE W/ DREAM
ARCH. DWG FOR GEOMETRY

OF RAILING STANCHION BASE

1"

6"x6" W3/W3
W.W.F. TOP

12
"

12
"

5"

¾" = 1'-0"S-3.2

RAMP8

8"12" 6"

(1 OF 2) #4 B. IN
EA. FOOTING

6"

8"#4 @12"
TOP

#3 @ 18" BOT.

5" 1"
(1 OF 4) #5 LW

#4 DWLS @12",
ADHESIVE SET 12" INTO
TOP OF EXIST. FDN.

GEOFOAM VOID FILLER

6"x6" W3/W3 W.W.F.

#4 @12"
BOT.

SHORE, CUT COLUMN, AND
WELD ON (N) BASE PLATE

¾" = 1'-0"S-3.2

RAMP ENTRY9

EXIST. FDN.

COAT BASES OF COL'S IN COAL TAR
EPOXY BELOW TOP OF SLAB LINE

(N) GALV. PLATE 3 4"x8"x8" W/ (2) 3 8"X8"
ADHESIVE-SET ANCHOR BOLTS, 5"
APART CTD. ON PLATE

5
16"

PROVIDE RAMP & FOOTING
AS SHOWN ON SECT. 6

S-3.2 1½" = 1'-0"

SILL CONDITION10

3
4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

2"x8" P/T @ 16" O.C. W/
SIMPSON HU28 HANGERS

1 3 4" x16" LVL

SLOPE FLOOR -6" TO
MEET EXISTING FLOOR

INSTALL (2) ROWS OF 3 4" Ø
LAG SCREWS @ 16" O.C.

PROVIDE SHIMMING AS NEEDED
FOR UNIFORM SUPPORT

S-3.2
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Ramp and Stair
Sections
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5" CONC. SLAB W/ 6"x6"
W3 / W3 WWF TOP

 C
J

 C
J

# 4 @12" BOT. IN
ADD'N TO WWF

RAMP PART PLAN

S-3.2
7

S-3.2
6

S-3.2
8

S-3.2
9

15'-0"±

#4 CONT. MID-DEPTH
ALONG EA. EDGE OF

SLAB, OUTSIDE OF
RAILING POST

(ADJUST AS NEEDED TO KEEP JOINT
12" MIN. AWAY FROM RAILING POSTS)

RAMP PART FOUNDATION PLAN

GEOFOAM VOID
FILLER (TYPICAL)

# 4 @12" BOT.

12
"

8"
12

"
8"

2'
-8

"

8"

8"
16

"

8"6"

6"
8"

# 4 @12" BOT. (2) - #6 B. (TYP.)

3'
-1

0"
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ELEV 

3
' 
- 

2
"

1 2 3 4 5 7 86 9 10

A

B

B.1

C

C.1

D

E

F

A.1

CO

D002 1

D002

2

RF

RB

RG

RP

Extent of 
floor demo

RR

RR

RW

D002

3

A301

1

Remove all hardware, trim 
door pannels, transom 
windows and frames (typ. 
all West Entry doors)

Remove and rehang 
existing door and hardware 
in new wall location

E101A

E100A

E101B

E100B E101C
E102C

E102A

E102B

E104A

E104B

E105

E108

312 SF

REAR
VESTIBULE

104

108 SF

STORAGE

105

4736 SF

COMMUNITY
HALL

102

90 SF

ENTRY
FOYER

106

2636 SF

LIFT
LANDING

108

603 SF

STAIR HALL

101

101 SF

VESTIBULE

100

369 SF

PERFORMANCE
AREA

103

Remove floor boards this area, 
check for rotted floor joists, repair 
damaged or compromised 
structure and reattach sound floor 
boards

Remove floor boards in this area, including at and 
underneath pews, check floor joists for rot or pest 
damage, repair damaged or compromised structure 
and reattach sound floor boards. See Structural, typ.

A600

3

21' - 10" V.I.F.

1
0

' 
- 

0
" 

V
.I
.F

.

31' - 3"

12' - 8" V.I.F.

6
' 
- 

1
" 

V
.I

.F
.

2
' 
- 

2
"

Remove all casings and 
trim, see interior elevations 
for proposed trim layout

Doors to Stair Hall and 
Vestibule to be refinished with 
new hardware, typ.

GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to finish drawings and schedules for all material finishes.
4. Refer to specifications for additional information. 
5. Floor finish at removed furniture locations to match restored floor 
6. Maintain basement access at ramp for clean-up
7. Removed pews and doors to be carefully saved and stored as per 
    owner direction. 
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D001

FIRST CHURCH
OF ROXBURY

DEMOLITION LEVEL
1 FLOOR PLAN

10 Putnam St
Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

3/16" = 1'-0"
1

First Floor Demolition Plan

Keynote Legend

CO Make opening in Wall for Door install

RB Carefully remove existing painted wooden pew box, including
door, paneling, benches and any trim, hardware and
accessories. Label and wrap all components in protective
fabric and move into storage space allocated by owner.

RF Carefully remove and dispose of existing wood flooring in area
indicated. Protect adjacent areas from damage.

RG Carefully remove existing painted wooden gates and fencing,
including all hinges and hardware. Patch and paint as needed
where fence attached to existing building. Label and wrap all
components in protective fabric and move into storage space
allocated by owner.

RP Carefully remove and relocate pew as frontmost seating

RR Remove

RW Remove existing window, trim, casing and all hardware and
accessories. Prep adjacent areas to receive new door, per
proposed drawings.

No. Description Date

1 ISD Revisions 07/06/22

1



First Floor
0' - 0"

Second Floor Rear
11' - 8"

RW

LQ

First Floor
0' - 0"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

RW

9

2

LC102

GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to finish drawings and schedules for all material finishes.
4. Refer to specifications for additional information. 
5. Floor finish at removed furniture locations to match restored floor 
6. Maintain basement access at ramp for clean-up
7. Removed pews and doors to be carefully saved and stored as per 
    owner direction. 
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D002

FIRST CHURCH
OF ROXBURY

DEMOLITION
DETAILS

10 Putnam St
Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

Ramp Door Elevation

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

New Entry Vestibule Demo

Keynote Legend

LQ Remove and relocate plaque above new door.

RW Remove existing window, trim, casing and all hardware and
accessories. Prep adjacent areas to receive new door, per
proposed drawings.

No. Description Date

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

Piano Gate Demo



1

A310

2

A310

3

A310

1 2 3 4 5 7 86 9 10

A

B

B.1

C

C.1

D

E

F

A.1

A300

1

Keep access for 
basement clean-out 
during construction

A301

1

A302 2

Relocate Gas Pipe

GENERAL NOTES-
BASEMENT
1. Remove and dispose of collapsed ducts and unused electrical cables
2. Remove any trash, debris, or equipment. Consult with owner before 

    disposal thereof.
3. Refer to Structural drawings for all column and beam locations and 

    information. 
4. Refer to fire protection and structural drawings for scope in the 

basement level
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FIRST CHURCH
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BASEMENT PLAN

10 Putnam St
Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Basement Plan

No. Description Date



ELEV 

2

1

1

A310

2

A310

3

A310

A401 1

A601

1

A600

1

1 2 3 4 5 7 86 9 10

A

B

B.1

C

C.1

D

E

F

A.1

106B

F.F.L. = -0'-6"

F.F.L. = 0'-0"

F.F.L. = -0'-6"

A300

1

106A

4736 SF

COMMUNITY
HALL

102 369 SF

PERFORMANCE
AREA

103

603 SF

STAIR HALL

101

101 SF

VESTIBULE

100

312 SF

REAR
VESTIBULE

104

108 SF

STORAGE

105

90 SF

ENTRY
FOYER

106

Not Enclosed

ENTRY RAMP

107

2636 SF

LIFT
LANDING

108

1
5

' 
- 

3
"

A603

1

A602

1

8' - 10 7/8" 6' - 2 1/2" 7' - 9 3/4" 14' - 0 1/4" 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 10' - 3 1/4" 5' - 0 1/2" 9' - 11 3/4"

1
3

' 
- 

9
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1
1
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- 
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"

2
' 
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0
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/8
"

1
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2
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2
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1
 3

/8
"

1
1
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9
 1

/4
"

1
2

' 
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2
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/8
"

1
' 
- 

6
 1

/8
"

PO

ES

ES

PO

A301

1

A302 2

E102A

E102B

E101C

Level and reinforce floor

A402 21

A402 43

5

6

8

7

Repair columns to match 
others, previously 
embedded in millwork. 

100A

PO

A/V Equipment 

Sound
Engineer
Location

101A

101B

108

E105

104A

104B

A400 2

Step up, area to be roped off with 
signage "Not for Public Use"

Doors no
longer used

Stairs to be roped 
off with signage 
"Not for Public Use"

Stairs to be roped 
off with signage 
"Not for Public Use"

Stairs to be roped 
off with signage 
"Not for Public Use"

Doors to be rehung to swing 
toward Stair Hall

GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to specifications for all material finishes and other 

detailed information.
4. Firmly affix all loose flooring boards. 
5. Replace with new boards where flooring is missing.
6. Sand and refinish thresholds to maximum height of 1/4".
7. Replace all broken, damaged, or painted outlets and 

light switches and face covers with new ones. See 
electrical.
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LEVEL 1 FLOOR
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3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Proposed First Floor Plan

No. Description Date

1 ISD Revisions 07/06/22

Keynote Legend

ES Relocate sconce and change bulb

PO Install new power outlet

1

SOUND ENGINEER
TO BE RELOCATED



1

A310

2
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3
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A401 1

1 2 3 4 5 7 86 9 10

A

B

B.1

C

C.1

D

E

F

A.1

A300

1

OPEN TO BELOW

664 SF

ORGAN
BALCONY

201

1110 SF

NORTH
BALCONY

202

1117 SF

SOUTH
BALCONY

203

576 SF

STAIR HALL

200

441 SF

OFFICE

204
52 SF

PULPIT

205

156 SF

BACK STAIR

206

Remove paint and repair 
trim where applicable

Sand and refinish all trim with 
Urethane

A302 2

Repair separated wood 
trim by providing wood 
filler and epoxy in order 
to create a consistent 
surface which will 
receive new stain and 
urethane finish (paint to 
be removed)

Preserve 1888 upholsterer's 
signature, do not sand or 
paint over this

Take care to NOT 
infill mechanically 
drilled or otherwise 
removed portions of 
the crown molding, 
typ.

A402 21

A402 4

6

8

7

New spot light 
fixture

New spot light 
fixture 
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8' - 10 7/8" 6' - 2 1/2" 7' - 9 3/4" 14' - 0 1/4" 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 10' - 3 1/4" 5' - 0 1/2" 9' - 11 3/4"

New Spotlight 
for preformance

GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to specifications for all material finishes and other 

detailed information.
4. Firmly affix all loose flooring boards. 
5. Replace with new boards where flooring is missing.
6. Sand and refinish thresholds to maximum height of 1/4".
7. Replace all broken, damaged, or painted outlets and 

light switches and face covers with new ones. See 
electrical.
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Proposed Second Floor

No. Description Date
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FGFGFG

FG FG FG FG

FG

FG FG FG FG FG FG

FG FG FG FG FG FG

FG

FG

New performance lighting, see electrical

New performance lighting, 
see electrical

New performance lighting, 
see electrical

Wall-mounted speakers, see elevations

Wall-mounted speakers, see elevations

Repair all plaster surfaces 
under stairs per mockup

Repair all plaster surfaces 
under stairs per mockup

New Performance lighting, see eletrical

GENERAL NOTES - RCP
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to Electrical Lighting drawings for light fixture 

schedules and power information. 
4. Refer to specifications for all material finishes and other 

detailed information.
5. All existing lighting and power to remain, U.N.O.
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FIRST CHURCH
OF ROXBURY

LEVEL 1 REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

10 Putnam St
Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
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April 4, 2022

3/16" = 1'-0"
1

First Floor RCP

No. Description Date

Keynote Legend

FG Electrify fixture, install glass globes, repair, clean, and
polish

PR Remove topcoat sand and refinish ceiling in lobby, typ.
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B.1
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C.1
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F

A.1

Chandelier lighting from above,
see electrical

Remove molding, repair, 
and replace

Apply 1/2 gypsum over 3/4" strapping
See Struct.

Repair all plaster Repair all plaster
@ cove

PC

WT

WF

This area of the 
ceiling to receive 
new organ pipe 
cove, details to be 
coordinated with GC

Approximate area of cracked 
plaster cove. Investigate 
area for need of structural 
repairs to substrate.
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GENERAL NOTES - RCP
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to Electrical Lighting drawings for light fixture 

schedules and power information. 
4. Refer to specifications for all material finishes and other 

detailed information.
5. All existing lighting and power to remain, U.N.O.
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3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Second Floor RCP

No. Description Date

Keynote Legend

PC Area of plaster cove to have cracks filled, be sanded,
primed and painted per specification

PF Remove topcoat, sand, refinish, and repaint plaster
surfaces as per mockup.

WF Repair/replace missing details to resemble original
pattern.  All repair to be implemented from the back of the
wood frame to ensure finish condition is flush with the
original surface.

WT Remove existing trim,replace with new painted wood trim
which will maintain a similar dimension to the original
condition where the wood molding will sit approximately
1" proud of the finished ceiling surface
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Tower Level 3
44' - 4"

Tower Level 4
55' - 6"
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Tower Level 5
64' - 9 211/256"

Tower Level 6
80' - 0 3/4"

Tower Level 7
92' - 6"

2

A310

B.1

C

C.1

D

GENERAL NOTES
1. Sheet shown for reference only. Scope this area is limited to fire 
protection -- refer to Fire Protection drawings for more information.  
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Tower Level 3 RCP

1/4" = 1'-0"
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Tower Level 4 RCP

No. Description Date
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Tower Level 6

1/4" = 1'-0"
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Tower Level 5
1/4" = 1'-0"

6
Longitudinal Section - Nave - Enlarged-

1/4" = 1'-0"
5

Tower Level 7
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Tower Level 5
64' - 9 211/256"

Tower Level 6
80' - 0 3/4"

Tower Level 7
92' - 6"

A602

2
Sim

GENERAL NOTES
1. Refer to specifications for detailed information re: 

window repairs and replacement of glazing. 
2. Refer to enlarged sheets for details on exterior ramp 

and entry stairs.
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No. Description Date



First Floor
0' - 0"

Second Floor
13' - 3 1/2"

Balcony Top
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Tower Level 5
64' - 9 211/256"

Tower Level 6
80' - 0 3/4"

Tower Level 7
92' - 6"

GENERAL NOTES
1. Refer to specifications for detailed information re: 

window repairs and replacement of glazing. 
2. Refer to enlarged sheets for details on exterior ramp 

and entry stairs.
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South Elevation Copy 1
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Carefully pressure wash 
stone foundation (TYP)

FR

Tower Level 5
64' - 9 211/256"
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80' - 0 3/4"
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Pressure wash stone 
Steps (TYP)

Reset top step and slope 
away from building
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EXISTING BUILDING

Pressure wash stone 
foundation (TYP)

Tower Level 5
64' - 9 211/256"

Tower Level 6
80' - 0 3/4"

Tower Level 7
92' - 6"

Pressure wash stone 
Steps (TYP) Entry doors not used

GENERAL NOTES
1. Refer to specifications for detailed information re: 

window repairs and replacement of glazing. 
2. Refer to enlarged sheets for details on exterior ramp 

and entry stairs.
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Exterior Elevation - West
1/8" = 1'-0"

1
Exterior Elevatio - East



First Floor
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New organ cove

Framing for new interior ramp
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0' - 0"
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GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to specifications for all material finishes and other 

detailed information.
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Longitudinal Section - Trancept

1/8" = 1'-0"
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Longitudinal Section - Nave
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Transverse Section

No. Description Date



First Floor
0' - 0"

Second Floor
13' - 3 1/2"

Balcony Top
16' - 2"
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PO PO PO PO PO PO

WS

PF

New wood railing, refer to enlarged ramp drawings

GENERAL NOTES
  1. Refer to specifications for additional information. 
  2. All interior plaster surfaces to recieve plaster repair as per executed mockup
  3. Plaster walls and ceilings to be painted PT-01
  4. All painted wood trim to be repainted.
  5. All window sashes to be painted. 
  6. All plaques to be carefully covered and protected during constrution
      work. Clean all plaques at completion of construction work. 
  7. Fix all trim loose and warped trim around balcony.
  8. Clean and polish all brass details.
  9. Clean all windows inside/out after construction work is completed. 
10. Clean and polish flag holders.
11. Paint all existing metal conduit to match adjacent surfaces.
12. Clean clock after work is completed.
13. Repaint lettering around balconies.
14. Sand and repaint wainscot at wall.
15. Refer to specifications for detailed information re: window repairs and 

replacement of glazing. 
16. Fix all gaps and cracks at handrail molding. Sand and refinish with urethane.
     Save any signatures inscribed on railing. 
17. Align new power outlets with existing fixtures above.
18. Pews on second floor are out of scope of work.
19. All columns to be sanded and repaired where needed, and repainted.

First Floor
0' - 0"

Second Floor
13' - 3 1/2"

Balcony Top
16' - 2"

1
2

'-
6

"
3

'-
8

"

1
6

'-
2
 1

/2
"

PT-01
PT-01

FG FG FGFE FE FE

FG FG FGFE FE FE

FE FE FE FE

WS

POPOPOPOPOPO

PF

PF

Scale

31 St. James Avenue
6th Floor
Boston MA, 02116

tel: 617.606.7029
www.dreamcollaborative.com

OWNER

Unitarian Universalist Urban Ministry
10 Putnam Street
Roxbury, MA 02119

EXISTING DOCUMENTATION
Existing Conditions
617-247-9161

ELECTRICAL
D's Electric
617-542-2000

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

Structures North
John Wathne
(508) 801-6817

MEP
Norian/Siani Engineering, INC.
David Wians
DavidW@ns-engineering.com
(781)-398-2250 

Audio/Video
Prevco
Steve Previte
steve@prevcoaudio.com 
(508) 820-9972

1/4" = 1'-0"4
/6

/2
0
2
2
 1

0
:3

1
:5

0
 A

M

A400

FIRST CHURCH
OF ROXBURY

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS -

NORTH/SOUTH

10 Putnam St
Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Interior Elevation - North

No. Description Date

Keynote Legend

FE Electric fixture to have glass globes installed, cleaned and polished

FG Electrify fixture, install glass globes, repair, clean, and polish

PF Remove topcoat, sand, refinish, and repaint plaster surfaces as per
mockup.

PO Install new power outlet

WS Sand, fill and paint wood wainscoting up to molding. typ balcony
level.

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

Interior Elevation - South



GENERAL NOTES
  1. Refer to specifications for additional information. 
  2. All interior plaster surfaces to recieve plaster repair as per executed mockup
  3. Plaster walls and ceilings to be painted PT-01
  4. All painted wood trim to be repainted.
  5. All window sashes to be painted. 
  6. All plaques to be carefully covered and protected during constrution
      work. Clean all plaques at completion of construction work. 
  7. Fix all trim loose and warped trim around balcony.
  8. Clean and polish all brass details.
  9. Clean all windows inside/out after construction work is completed. 
10. Clean and polish flag holders.
11. Paint all existing metal conduit to match adjacent surfaces.
12. Clean clock after work is completed.
13. Repaint lettering around balconies.
14. Sand and repaint wainscot at wall.
15. Refer to specifications for detailed information re: window repairs and 

replacement of glazing. 
16. Fix all gaps and cracks at handrail molding. Sand and refinish with urethane.
     Save any signatures inscribed on railing. 
17. Align new power outlets with existing fixtures above.
18. Pews on second floor are out of scope of work.
19. All columns to be sanded and repaired where needed, and repainted.
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Height of Pews

Repair, sand, and repaint all 
woodwork at pulpit inlcuding 
columns and balcony above

Remove light fixtures from pulpitNew trim to match other side

EQ EQ EQ EQ
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"

Wall mounted speaker, exact 
locations to be coordinated 
with architect, typ. of 4

Performance lighting, refer to electrical
Performance lighting, refer to electrical
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Repair and repaint 
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No. Description Date

Keynote Legend

FE Electric fixture to have glass globes installed, cleaned and polished

FG Electrify fixture, install glass globes, repair, clean, and polish

LQ Remove and relocate plaque above new door.

PF Remove topcoat, sand, refinish, and repaint plaster surfaces as per
mockup.

PO Install new power outlet

PR Remove topcoat sand and refinish ceiling in lobby, typ.

WS Sand, fill and paint wood wainscoting up to molding. typ balcony level.

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

Interior Elevation - East

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Interior Elevation - West
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Relocate electric panel 
and fire systems to 
allow new custom door
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Replace Fixture

PF

Replace sconce

GENERAL NOTES
  1. Refer to specifications for additional information. 
  2. All interior plaster surfaces to recieve plaster repair as per executed mockup
  3. Plaster walls and ceilings to be painted PT-01
  4. All painted wood trim to be repainted.
  5. All window sashes to be painted. 
  6. All plaques to be carefully covered and protected during constrution
      work. Clean all plaques at completion of construction work. 
  7. Fix all trim loose and warped trim around balcony.
  8. Clean and polish all brass details.
  9. Clean all windows inside/out after construction work is completed. 
10. Clean and polish flag holders.
11. Paint all existing metal conduit to match adjacent surfaces.
12. Clean clock after work is completed.
13. Repaint lettering around balconies.
14. Sand and repaint wainscot at wall.
15. Refer to specifications for detailed information re: window repairs and 

replacement of glazing. 
16. Fix all gaps and cracks at handrail molding. Sand and refinish with urethane.
     Save any signatures inscribed on railing. 
17. Align new power outlets with existing fixtures above.
18. Pews on second floor are out of scope of work.
19. All columns to be sanded and repaired where needed, and repainted.

First Floor
0' - 0"

PF

Replace Fixture

First Floor
0' - 0"

Second Floor
13' - 3 1/2"

Second Floor Rear
11' - 8"

Balcony Top
16' - 2"

Tower  Level 1
23' - 3"

7
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0

 1
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1
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1
1
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"
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"
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PF

First Floor
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Second Floor
13' - 3 1/2"

Second Floor Rear
11' - 8"

Balcony Top
16' - 2"

Tower  Level 1
23' - 3"

WS

7
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2
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 1
0
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"
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"
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1
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Roxbury, MA
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No. Description Date

3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Front Vestibule - West Elevation

3/16" = 1'-0"
2

Entry Vestibule - West Elevation

3/16" = 1'-0"
3

Rear Vestibule - South Elevation

3/16" = 1'-0"
4

Rear Vestiuble - East Elevation

Keynote Legend

BF Sand and refinish balusters

BR Furnish and install missing baluster

FG Electrify fixture, install glass globes, repair, clean, and polish

PF Remove topcoat, sand, refinish, and repaint plaster surfaces as per
mockup.

PO Install new power outlet

RR Remove

SF Sand and refinish steps

WS Sand, fill and paint wood wainscoting up to molding. typ balcony level.

3/16" = 1'-0"
5

Rear Vestibule - West Elevation
3/16" = 1'-0"

6
Rear Vestibule - East Elevation

3/16" = 1'-0"
7

Entry Vestibule - South Elevation
3/16" = 1'-0"

8
Entry Vestibule - Stair Elevation



A401 1

7
' -
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"

6' - 2"

7 8 9

B.1

C

C.1

D

2

A600

4736 SF

COMMUNITY
HALL

102
369 SF

PERFORMANCE
AREA

103

4' - 0" 4' - 0"

4' - 0"

4
' -

 2
"

Replace 
broken outlets

Replace 
broken outlets

Raised 
Platform not to 
be occupiable 
by public

3' - 7 3/4"

GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to finish drawings and schedules for all material finishes.
4. Refer to specifications for additional information. 
5. Extent of exisiting flooring under pulpit platform to be confirmed 
in field, provide quantity for replacement flooring if necessary.

First Floor
0' - 0"

8
Rebuild fascia with wood 
salvaged from selective 

demolition.  Provide new 2x 
blocking as required to 
support new edge and 

fascia

Existing floor to be 
exposed to foot traffic, 

provide finish per spec in 
order to provide uniform 

look

Existing wood deck to 
remain

8
"

8 9

B.1

C

C.1

D

6' - 2"

Demo 
Stage 
Platform
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April 4, 2022

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

Enlarged Plan - Performance Area

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2

Performance Area Detail

No. Description Date

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

First Floor Demolition Plan - Performance
Area Demo

Photograph of existing stage, front 
portion to be removed and chamfered 
as illustrated in detail 3/A600
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A601

A601 3

7 8 9 10

A

B

A.1

4

A601

6' - 0" 6' - 0"

90 SF

ENTRY
FOYER

106

Relocated Gas PipeFor framing see Struct.

New Flooring

1
' -

 7
 1

/2
"

7
' -

 7
"

5
' -

 9
 3

/4
"

First Floor
0' - 0"

Second Floor
13' - 3 1/2"

Second Floor Rear
11' - 8"

Site
-3' - 0"

3
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 7
 1

/2
"

1
1

' -
 8

"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

SLOPE @ 1:12
ALIGN

4

A602

See Structural Drawings

1' - 0"

1' - 0"

Patch bottom of wall with plaster

1.5" diameter wood railing 
mounted to wall, match 

existing wood trim finish

3
' -

 0
"

First Floor
0' - 0"

Second Floor Rear
11' - 8"

Relocated above door

8
' -

 7
 3

/8
"

First Floor
0' - 0"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

0
' -

 6
"

Wall recess to 
come down to 

floor

Sconces

GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to finish drawings and schedules for all material finishes.
4. Refer to specifications for additional information. 
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CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

First Floor - Ramp Addition

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

Interior Ramp Section

3/8" = 1'-0"
3

Elevation at New Door

3/8" = 1'-0"
4

Entry Ramp Section

No. Description Date

5
3D Front -  Looking East

6
3D Front -  Looking North

7
3D Proposed -  Ramp

1/2" = 1'-0"
8

Photo -  Interior Pews

1/2" = 1'-0"
9

Photo -  Plaque
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A602

4

A602

3

A602

0' - 3"

30' - 10" 7' - 10 3/4"

Relocated 
existing gas pipe

5
' -
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"

1
6

' -
 3

 5
/8

"
2

"

Gas pipe to be cored 
through foundation into 
basement and existing 
gas penetration to be 
sealed

Concrete padding to 
slope away from 
building

Face of existing wall

Handicapped 
access button for 
entry door, 
coordinate with 
Electrical

5
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 1
0

"

First Floor
0' - 0"

Site
-3' - 0"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

2
' -

 6
"

0
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4

A602

New concrete curb 

Provide temporary 
support for roof 

structure, remove 
columns, cut to new 
height, and replace 

columns on new 
concrete curb.

Relocated gas pipe

3
' -

 0
"

Handicapped access button for entry door

3"

First Floor
0' - 0"

Site
-3' - 0"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

Relocate 
Existing Gas 
Pipe

New concrete curb 1' - 0"

5
"

2
' -

 1
"

First Floor
0' - 0"

Site
-3' - 0"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

A
2

A602

Rigid 
Insulation

5' - 6"

5
"

2' - 6"

1' - 6"

First Floor
0' - 0"

Site
-3' - 0"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

AA.1

Relocated Existing Gas Pipeline 

0
' -

 6
"

2
' -

 6
"

A602
6

A602
5

New concrete curb 

3
' -

 2
"

AA.1

Ensure that wall is insulated with Batt or 
semi-rigid insulation, typ.

Exisiting steel to remain, provide 
temporary support during selective 
demo. See structural

Exisitng

New door and header to match building 
standards in this building, typ.

GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to finish drawings and schedules for all material finishes.
4. Refer to specifications for additional information. 
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EXTERIOR
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Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

No. Description Date

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

Exterior Ramp - Enlarged Plan

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

Entry Ramp - Longitudinal Section

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

Exterior Ramp - Landing Cross-Section -
Detail

3/8" = 1'-0"
4

Ramp Cross Section

3/8" = 1'-0"
3

Exterior Ramp - Landing Cross-Section

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5

Exterior Ramp - Door Header Detail

7
New Ramp 3d View



B.1

C

C.1

D

2

A603

A603 3

Reset top step and level 
away from building

100A

New 1HR rated 
door to match 
existing aesthetic

101A

First Floor
0' - 0"

Site
-3' - 0"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

0
' -

 6
"

2
' -

 6
"

1
' -

 5
"

A603
4

New painted steel railing to match 
existing railings on site, typ.

LC103
4

First Floor
0' - 0"

Provide threshold no taller than 
1/2" with beveled edges on both 
sides witha slope no greater than 
1:2, typ.

Existing brownstone treads below to remain

See Structural for details

First Floor
0' - 0"

Second Floor
13' - 3 1/2"

Vestibule Entry
-0' - 6"

B B.1 C C.1 D E

2

A603

FR

New trim 

New fluted 
Columns

3

LC103

101A 100A 101B
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3/8" = 1'-0"
1

Main Entry - Enlarged Plan

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

Front Steps Section

5
Front Entry Stair Perspectieve

1" = 1'-0"
4

Section - Front Landing At Doors

No. Description Date

3/8" = 1'-0"
3

Main Entry - Elevation



A401

Existing front pew 
curved millwork to be 
relocated to proposed 
front pew location

Abutt pews together. Use existing 
trim and match existing profiles

Securely affix 
relocated pews to 
floor, typ.

6' - 10 1/2" V.I.F.

3
' -

 6
"

9
' -

 8
"

4

A604

GENERAL NOTES
1. All pews to be repainted to match the mock-up.
2. Provide and install any missing hardware at pew doors.
3. Carefully remove and repaint pew door numbers. Reattach.
4. Repair, strip and sand all pew trim. Stain and apply urethane 
    coat
5. Brush paint off of all pew door hinges and door handles.
6. Remove hymnal holders on back of pews
7. All pews to be removed shall not be damaged and stored
    as per owners' direction
8. Front pews to be removed shall have their front facades 
    restored and replaced at new front pew lines.
9. Pew cushions shall be carefully fumigated and cleaned so 
    as to not compromise their integrity or historic character.
10. Replace pew latching hardware at 38 locations.  Salvage and 
      save pew latch components from doors that require demolition.
11. Remove all upholstery seating from all pews
12. Strip, prep and paint all pews to match the implemented 
   mock up. Interior pew walls and wood seats to be painted.

1 2 3 4 5 7 86 9

A

B

B.1

C

C.1

D

E

F

A.1

Front Pew 
Relocated

1 2 3 4 5 7 86 9

A

B

B.1

C

C.1

D

E

F

A.1

A604
3

Sim

Relocated 
Front Pew

Crown molding needs 
to be re-set on pew 
wall and reconnected 
with wall molding.  

Pew edge and door
to be relocated to allow
for wheelchair space

Pew edge and door
to be relocated to allow
for wheelchair space

Pew edge and door
to be relocated to allow
for wheelchair space

First Floor
0' - 0"

All pew work will be done by modifying existing pews; new pews will 
not be created. 
a. Pews that are removed to be carefully disassembled and 

stored. 
b. Modifying the box pews at the northeast corner of the 

sanctuary to accommodate the new accessible entrance. 
c. Modifying pews to make them wheelchair accessible in 

locations indicated on drawings. 
d. Repair of missing wooden elements. 
e. Reinforcing any loose or deficient seating elements. 
f. Installing missing hardware and adjusting hardware so pew 

doors are operational.  Missing hardware will be replaced 
from the hardware on the gallery pews. 
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OF ROXBURY

ENLARGED PEWS
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Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

No. Description Date

1/2" = 1'-0"
3

Proposed First Floor Plan - Callout 1
1/8" = 1'-0"

1
First Floor Pew Rennovation Demo

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

First Floor Pew Rennovation Complete

Pew restoration Mock-up

Relocate front 
pew facade

5
3D View - Proposed Pews

1/2" = 1'-0"
4

Pew Section

Proposed alteration of existing pew to accommodate wheelchair

Relocated door panels
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DOOR FRAMES
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V
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HISTORIC 
DOOR 

DETAILS

GENERAL NOTES
1. All dimensions are to finish face of partition, U.N.O.
2. Refer to MEP/FP drawings for additional information.
3. Refer to finish drawings and schedules for all material finishes.
4. Refer to specifications for additional information.
5. All thresholds to be cut down to 1/4" Maximum height, reinstalled, and refinished 
6. New doors to match existing aesthetic
7. All doors to receive new hardware
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3/4"

2
 1

/2
"

1
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"

3
/4

"

4
"

1 1/2"

VARIES

GWB, TYP.

1/2" FOR SHIM, TYP.

1
" (WD-1) FRAME AND 

CASING, TYP.

DOOR TRACK AND 
PANEL PROVIDED 
BY MFR., TYP.

BASEBOARD 
BELOW, TYP.

?

2
 1

/2
"

3/4"

4
"

1/2" 1 3/4"

VARIES

VARIES

GWB, TYP.

(WD-1) CASING 
AND TRIM, TYP.

1/2" FOR SHIM, 
TYP.

DOOR PANEL 
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MFR., TYP.

1
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"

1
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BASEBOARD 
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M
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"

1
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1
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PANEL PROVIDED 
BY MFR., TYP.

FRAME AND 
CASING BEYOND

WOOD 
THRESHOLD 
STRIP TO 
MATCH (WF-1)

(WF-1), TYP.(WF-1) TYP.

SUBFLOOR

UNDERCUT, SEE 
MECHANICAL, TYP.

THERMALLY-BROKEN HM DOOR 
FRAME; INFILL CAVITY WITH MINERAL 

WOOL

FIBERGLASS ANGLE

WALL TYPE VARIES 

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT, TYP.

DOOR PANEL

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT, TYP.

THERMALLY-BROKEN HM DOOR 
FRAME; INFILL CAVITY WITH MINERAL 

WOOL

FIBERGLASS ANGLE

DOOR PANEL

WALL TYPE VARIES
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FIRST CHURCH
OF ROXBURY

DOOR SCHEDULE &
FRAME TYPES

10 Putnam St
Roxbury, MA

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

April 4, 2022

Existing Doors Schedule

Mark Width Height Thickness
Door Panel

Material & type
Rating -
Instance

Frame
Type

Frame
Material

Frame
Head Detail

Frame Jamb
Detail

Frame Sill
Detail

Door
Hardware Comments

E100A 5' - 10" 9' - 2" N/A Remove and store door and hardware.

E100B 10' - 3" 7' - 0" N/A Remove and store door and hardware.

E101A 4' - 6" 7' - 6" N/A Remove and store door and hardware.

E101B 4' - 6" 7' - 6" N/A Remove and store door and hardware.

E101C 4' - 6" 9' - 1" 05 Refinish Doors and install new hardware

E102A 4' - 6" 9' - 1" 05 Refinish Doors and install new hardware

E102B 4' - 6" 9' - 1" 05 Refinish Doors and install new hardware

E104A 2' - 6" 9' - 2" N/A Remove and store door and hardware.

E104B 3' - 0" 9' - 2" N/A Remove and store door and hardware.

E105 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 2" 09 Remove and rehang existing door and hardware

E108 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 1/2" N/A Remove and store door and hardware.

New Door Schedule

Mark Width Height Thickness
Door Panel

Material & type
Rating -
Instance

Frame
Type

Frame
Material

Frame
Head Detail

Frame Jamb
Detail

Frame Sill
Detail

Door
Hardware Comments

100A 4' - 8" 9' - 2" HFD 1 HR 03 New Fire rated door, custom built to match historic aesthetic. New hardware with egress egress component

101A 4' - 5" 9' - 2" HSD 1 HR 02 New fire rated door to match historic aesthetic. New hardware with egress components

101B 4' - 5" 9' - 2" HSD 1 HR 02 New fire rated door to match historic aesthetic. New hardware with egress components

104A 3' - 0" 6' - 8" HIW 07 New custom door to match historic aesthetic. New hardware.

104B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" HIW 07 New custom door to match historic aesthetic. New hardware.

106A 3' - 4" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" FGD 01 New door with new hardware and door operators

106B 3' - 0" 6' - 8" HIW 05 New door with new hardware.

108 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 2" FGD 2 HR 08 New Fire rated door on hold open hardware

No. Description Date

1 ISD Revisions 07/06/22

3" = 1'-0"
3

Interior Single Door - Header Detail

3" = 1'-0"
2

Interior Single Door - Jamb Detail

3" = 1'-0"
1

Interior Single Door - Sill Detail
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4
Detail - Door - HM Jamb

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5

Detail - Door - HM Header

Existing Jamb

Existing Jamb

1
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